

No. 15-290

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
HAWKES CO., INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ALFRED J. LECHNER, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARAM A. GAVOOR  
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 650  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 499-4232  
jlechner@causeofaction.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 1, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CORPS CONSTRUCTION OF APA SECTION 704 RAISES A SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEM .....	3
II. A DUE PROCESS VIOLATION WOULD RESULT IF IMMEDIATE APA REVIEW OF THE CORPS REVISED APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION IS UNAVAILABLE.....	4
A. Respondents possess a cognizable pro- perty interest that has been infringed by the Corps revised approved jurisdictional determination .....	5
B. Immediate APA review is the Process that is Due .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	4
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	5, 6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	3, 4
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	3
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	3, 4
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	8
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988).....	5
<i>Hay v. Andover</i> , 436 N.W.2d 800 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989)....	6
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. G&amp;G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 189 (2001).....	4
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	3
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	2, 5, 9
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	1
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	9
<i>Northpointe Plaza v. Rochester</i> , 465 N.W.2d 686 (Minn. 1991).....	6
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	5
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	3
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	8
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928).....	6
<i>Zumbrota v. Johnson</i> , 280 Minn. 390 (Minn. 1968) .....	6
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	3, 8
33 C.F.R. § 331.10 .....	9
33 C.F.R. § 331.12 .....	9
